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Table Of COnTenTs

safeTy InsTruCTIOns

1. This Air Cleaner is designed for use on a flat level surface 
    and may not work properly otherwise. ALWAYS place the 
    SOLO2 on a firm level surface. ALWAYS ensure the 
    SOLO2 is at least six (6) inches away from walls or  
    computers, and 3 ft. from heat sources such as stoves, 
    radiators, or heaters.

IMPORTANT!
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE USING THIS AIR CLEANER!

Thank you for purchasing the SOLO2 Personal Space Air 
Cleaner from Hunter Fan Company. You have purchased our 
latest development in portable air cleaning which has been 
designed to improve the quality of the air that you breathe. 
The following innovative features are included in your Hunter 
Air Cleaner.

•   Touch Sensitive Controls: Your SOLO2 Air Cleaner 
utilizes a touch control interface for operation. The touch 
sensitive pads on the front of the unit only need to be 
touched with your finger tips to activate. Finger nails, 
pens, or pencils will not activate the fields for the touch 
control.

•   GUI Interface: Convenience and control for your SOLO2 
unit. The user interface on your computer allows you to 
not only control your SOLO2, but has several programming 
options for additional control and convenience.

•   Switchable Power Supply: Your SOLO2 power 
adapter meets with all State and Local guidelines for 
power consumption. With your power adapter being 
“Switchable”, your SOLO2 can be taken anywhere, even 
overseas.

•   High Particulate Efficiency: The HEPAtech® filter will 
remove microscopic particles from the air that passes 
through the filter. The back side of the HEPAtech® filter 
includes a carbon filter which will also help illiminate 
odors.

InTrOduCTIOn

2. Before using the SOLO2, extend the cord and inspect for 
    any signs of damage. DO NOT use the product if the cord 
    has been damaged.

3. ALWAYS UNPLUG the SOLO2 from your computer and 
    power source while it is being cleaned.

4. DO NOT immerse the SOLO2 in water at any time 
    because permanent damage will occur. To properly clean 
    your SOLO2, follow the instructions in the Maintenance 
    section of this manual (page 6).

6. This equipment should be inspected frequently and 
    collected dirt removed from it regularly to prevent 
    excessive accumulation that could result in flashover or 
    risk of fire.
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sOfTware InsTallaTIOn

Place the SOLO2 CD into your CD or DVD ROM drive. If 
your computer is autoplay enabled, an installation window 
will automatically pop up on your Windows desktop. Click the 
ok button on the welcome screen and follow the on-screen 
instructions to install your SOLO2 software. 

windows system requirements
System: Windows 2000 / XP / Vista
Processor: Pentium 4 or better
Memory: 256MB RAM
Install Size: 10 MB

windows Installation

Air is pulled in through the bottom of the unit where particles 
such as dust, dander, and pollen collect on the HEPAtech® 

filter, leaving the air emitted from the front of the SOLO2 
clean and fresh for your personal space. Figure 1. The 
carbon pre-filter on the front of the filter also helps to 
eliminate odors from the air. The fan within the unit ensures 
that air is pulled into the unit and forced through the filter to 
provide fresh air wherever SOLO2 is setup. Refer to Figure 
2. for parts breakdown.

aIr fIlTraTIOn sysTem
How the HePatech® system works

System: MAC OS10+
Memory: 256MB RAM
Install Size: 10 MB

Macintosh Installation: Load the SOLO2 CD into your Apple 
computer and the CD will auto launch the software. Follow 
the on screen prompts to load your SOLO2 file extensions to 
your computer. 

apple system requirements

macintosh Installation

figure 1.

•   Filter Counters: Filter maintenance is critical to the 
performance of the SOLO2. To help you determine when 
to change the HEPAtech® filter, the software has a built in 
life counter to keep track of the life remaining on the filter.
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COmPuTer OPeraTIOn
launching the Control Console

To launch the Control Console for Windows, click your Start 
button then choose All Programs, SOLO2 folder, SOLO2. On 
an Apple Computer click the SOLO2 icon on your file dock or 
browse to Hard Drive, Applications, SOLO2.

features and settings
Your SOLO2 Personal Air Cleaner has many useful features 
you can take control of in the product software. Below is 
a list of the features available through your software and 
how to interact with them. Refer to Figure 3. for interface 
description.

ON/OFF SPEED 
CONTROL

HELP / FAQ 
MENU

CLOSE
MINIMIZE

FILTER LIFE
INFO

HUNTER FAN 
WEBSITE

COMPUTER 
POWER SYNC

SLEEP MODE
ON/OFF

MY AIR TIME 
COUNTER

TIME

figure 3.

ON/OFF Speed Control: Gives you the ability to 
turn the unit on and off as well as control the speed 
of the fan in the unit. Double click the slider to turn 
the unit on or off. Click and hold the slider to move it 
up and down for speed control. Once your speed is 
set, your SOLO2 unit will remember your last setting 
when it is turned back on.

Help Menu: Offers a drop down menu with relevant 
operational and troubleshooting questions.
(internet connection required)

FILTER

sOlO2 COmPOnenTs

WIRE BASE

figure 2.

HINGESCARBON PRE-FILTER

USB

12VDC
500mA

FILTER RESET

USB PLUG

AC
ADAPTER

PLUG

FILTER CHECK
(AMBER LED)

TOUCH
CONTROLS

TOUCH INDICATOR
(BLUE LED)

EXHAUST
VENT

WIRE FRAME

WIRE STABILIZERS

FILTER
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Hunter Fan Web Site: Provides a convenient link to 
www.hunterfan.com for technical support, ordering 
information, and owner’s manual information. 
(internet connection required)

Filter Life Counter: Filter life is critical to the proper 
operation of your Personal Air Cleaner. The 
SOLO2 software is equipped with life counters to let 
you know when your filter needs to be checked. 
Every 2800 hours of running time your SOLO2 
software will flash amber on the Hunter Logo and 
Check Filter button. The Hunter Logo on the front 
of the SOLO2  unit will also flash amber. Figure 2. 
Hold the Filter Reset button on the back of the unit 
in for 3 seconds to reset the filter counter and turn 
off the amber LED or press the Filter Reset button 
under Filter. Although filter life is dependant on your 
environment, this will give you a good indication 
of when you should check your filter. (See page 8 
for filter ordering or click the “filter”  button on your 
software interface to order over the web.)

Computer Power Sync: Allows you to set your 
SOLO2 to turn on/off with your computer. When 
selected, whenever your computer is started, the 
SOLO2 will  start as well. Selecting again will require 
you to start the unit either through the interface or 
the touch controls on the product.

Sleep Mode ON/OFF: selecting this mode, the unit 
will shut down when your windows system goes into 
sleep mode and start back up when sleep mode is 
cancelled. When selected again, the SOLO2 will 
continue to run even when windows is in sleep 
mode.

My Air Time: Your Solo2 Personal Air Cleaner 
software gives you the ability to record “programs” 
you can run at any given time. Click the My Air 
Time button and choose Record from the drop 
down panel. You may record a maximum of 24 
hours running time. During this time frame, you may 
move the fan slider freely to adjust output during 
your recording session. When you have finished 
your recording session, Select Record to end. Then 
select the days of the week you wish the program to 
run. 

NOTE: While recording your programs, your My 
Air Time button will be red and “Recording” will 
show at the bottom of the interface. When your 
unit is not recording a program but does have a 
program active, that programs time frame will be 
displayed at the bottom of the SOLO2 interface 
and your My Air Time button will be blue.

Example: You start recording your program at 
5PM, change your speed to high at 7PM then 
move the speed control down to low at 10PM. 
At 11PM you end your program and select all 
weekdays as your program cycle. Your SOLO2  
will come on during the week at 5PM and run till 
11PM, adjust the fan speed to high at 7PM and 
low at 10PM.

Time: Displays the current computer time.

NOTES: When any feature on the SOLO2 is 
active, that button on your computer’s interface 
will be blue.

To close any features drop down panel, click the 
triangle at the bottom of the drop down panel.

features and settings (Cont.)

adjusTIng THe sOlO2

Now that the SOLO2 is functional, you will need to adjust 
it to direct the air flow towards you. Holding the top of the 
SOLO2, tilt the unit back or forth until you find the angle that 
will provide the best comfort level. Figure 4.

figure 4.
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aIr Cleaner maInTenanCe

Proper maintenance of your Hunter Air Cleaner will help 
ensure years of trouble free service. Follow these steps to 
properly maintain your air purifier:

1. Approximately every 90 days, the outside of the unit 
should be cleaned with a soft, damp cloth.

2. Follow the instructions for Changing the Filter on this 
    page to determine when and how to replace the filter.

NOTES:
• The air cleaner must be unplugged from your computer 
  and the power outlet during the cleaning process.

• Be sure the unit is completely dry before plugging it in and  
  using.

• Never immerse the SOLO2 in water or use harsh chemicals 
to clean.

Cleaning

Changing the filter
1. To change the filter in your SOLO2, turn the unit off,   
    unplug the power cord, and USB cable.

2. Turn the SOLO2 on it’s side and remove the wire base 
    from the bottom of the unit by compressing the hinges on 
    either side of the wire base (a) and gently pulling each 
    out of the bottom of the SOLO2 unit (b). Figure 6.

figure 5.

Touch 
sensitive
areas

figure 6.

a. Pinch
b. Pull to remove

manual OPeraTIOn
Your SOLO2 Air Cleaner has the ability to work separately 
from your computer. Turn the SOLO2 off, unplug your USB 
cable from SOLO2, and unplug the Power Adapter from the 
wall. You may now move the SOLO2 to anywhere in your 
home or office.

NOTE: When using the touch panel on the front of the 
SOLO2, you must use your fingertips to operate the controls. 
Finger nails, pens, pencils, etc will not work to activate or 
control the unit. 

On / Off air flow Control
To turn your SOLO2 unit on, press the up and down touch 
pads on the unit simultaneously. Figure 5. Once on, press 
the up or down arrow pads to adjust the fan speed. To turn 
your SOLO2 unit back off, press the up and down touch pads 
simultaneously again. 
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TrOublesHOOTIng
1. I am unable to control the SOLO2 with the provided 
    software.
    
    First ensure the power adapter is plugged in to a wall 

outlet and try controlling the SOLO2 from the touch 
controls on the front of the unit. If the unit works properly 
in this manner, shut down the SOLO2 from the controls 
on the unit, unplug the USB cable from the computer, and 
restart your computer. Once your computer has rebooted, 
reinsert the USB cable and launch the software. If this 
does not correct the problem, try reinstalling the software.

2. I cannot operate SOLO2 from the controls on the product.
 
    Unplug the power adapter from the wall and allow it to set 
    for one minute. Plug the power adapter back into the wall 
    and press the up and down arrows on the front of the unit 
    at the same time to turn it on. 

3. How do I clean the SOLO2 unit?

    Please refer to the cleaning instructions on page 6 of your 
    owner’s manual.

4. Where can I purchase filters?

    There is a link to the web where filters may be ordered 
    under the filter button on SOLO2’s software interface, or  
    you may contact Hunter directly at 1 (800) 313-3326.

5. Align the bumps on the hinges on the wire base with the 
holes on the bottom of the unit. Ensure the hinge guide 
is facing inward of the holes the hinges rest in and snap 
into place.  Make sure once seated that the bumps on the 
hinges are seated securely in the holes on the bottom of 
the SOLO2.   Figure 8.

6. Set your SOLO2 upright again and connect the power.

7. If the filter light on the front of the unit continues to blink, 
press the filter reset button on the back of the unit for 3 
seconds to reset. Figure 2.

Bumps

figure 8.

Hinge Guide

figure 7.

4. Install the filter into the unit, using the arrows on the 
    side of the filter, indicating the air flow direction of the filter  
    (Carbon side out).

3. Place your fingers in the slots the hinges came out of on 
    either side of the unit and pull the filter out. Figure 7.
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Hunter Fan Company 
SOLO2 Air Purification System 
5 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

The Hunter Fan Company makes the following limited 
warranty to the original residential user or consumer 
purchaser of the SOLO2 Air Cleaner System:

If any part of your SOLO2 Air Cleaner System (“Air Cleaner”) 
motor fails during the first five (5) years from the date of 
installation due to a defect in material or workmanship, 
we will provide a replacement Air Cleaner free of charge. 
Installation is deemed to occur at the date of purchase.

If the Air Cleaner cord or wire base fails any time within 
one (1) year after installation due to a defect in material or 
workmanship, we will replace or, at our option, repair the unit 
free of charge at our nearest service center or at our Service 
Department in Memphis, Tennessee. You will be responsible 
for all parts and labor costs after this one-year period.

IF THE ORIGINAL RESIDENTIAL USER OR CONSUMER 
PURCHASER CEASES TO OWN THE AIR PURIFIER, 
THIS WARRANTY AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY 
WHICH THEN REMAINS IN EFFECT, INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE, ARE VOIDED.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING 
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS MADE IN RESPECT 
TO THE FILTER MATERIAL OR CARBON FILTER.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS 
WARRANTIES. THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IN RESPECT 
TO THE MOTOR IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE 
PERIOD OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY SET FORTH 
ABOVE.

This warranty is voided if the air cleaner is not purchased 
and used in the USA or Canada.

This warranty excludes and does not cover defects, 
malfunctions or failures of the Air Cleaner which were 
caused by repairs by persons not authorized by us, use 
of parts or accessories not authorized by us, mishandling, 
modifications, or damage to the Air Cleaner while in your 
possession, or unreasonable use, including failure to provide 
reasonable and necessary maintenance. This warranty does 
not cover Air Cleaners used in commercial applications. 
There are no express or implied warranties as to commercial 
purchasers or users.

To obtain service, contact the nearest Hunter authorized 
service center or the Hunter Fan Company Service 
Department, 2500 Frisco Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 
38114, 1-888-830-1326. For the name of our nearest 
authorized Hunter Fan Company Service Center, write 
to the Hunter Fan Company at the preceding address. 
You will be responsible for insurance and freight or other 
transportation to our factory service center. We will return 
the Air Cleaner freight prepaid. The Air Cleaner should be 
properly packaged to avoid damage in transit since we will 
not be responsible for any such damage. Proof of purchase 

warranTy

TeCHnICal suPPOrT
If you have any additional questions or problems with your 
Hunter SOLO2 unit, please call 1-888-830-1326 from 7:00 
a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Monday - Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 
p.m. on Saturday, Central Time. You may also contact us 
over the Internet at www.hunterfan.com.

To obtain replacement filter 30811, click on the filter button 
in your  SOLO2 software interface and choose Click here to 
connect to a website to purchase replacement filters. You 
may also call 1-800-313-3326 to order by phone.

rePlaCemenT fIlTers

5. I need to replace the USB cable, power adapter, or CD.
    
    The USB cable is a standard Type 2, and may be 
    purchased from any electronic retailer. Please contact our 
    technical support department for all other replacement 
    parts.

http://www.hunterfan.com/pages/customer_care_center.php
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To learn more about Hunter Fan Company products,
please see our Web page at:

www.hunterfan.com

HUNTER FAN COMPANY
2 5 0 0  F R I S C O  AV E N U E
MEMPHIS, TN 38114, USA®�

OTHer HOme COmfOrT 
PrOduCTs frOm HunTer

is required when requesting warranty service. The 
purchaser must present sales receipt or other document 
that establishes proof of purchase.

IN NO EVENT SHALL HUNTER FAN COMPANY 
BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES IN 
EXCESS OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE AIR 
CLEANER.  YOUR SOLE REMEDY WILL BE REPAIR OR 
REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED ABOVE.
SOME AMERICAN STATES AND CANADIAN 
PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW 
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE 
LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

SOME AMERICAN STATES AND CANADIAN 
PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION 
OR LIMITATION OF DIRECT, INDIRECT SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

SOME AMERICAN STATES AND CANADIAN 
PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR 
INVALIDITY OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
IF THE USER CEASES TO OWN THE AIR PURIFIER, SO 
THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL 
RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS 
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR PROVINCE 
TO PROVINCE.

The Care-Free 
Humidifier™

Hunter Original®  
Fans

Programmable  
Thermostat

M

AM

4

TEMP

http://www.hunterfan.com/pages/cat_humidifiers.php
http://www.hunterfan.com/pages/cat_ceiling_fans.php
http://www.hunterfan.com/pages/cat_thermostats.php
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intrOducción

¡IMPORTANTE!
¡LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES 

DE USAR ESTE FILTRO DE AIRE!
1. Este filtro de aire está diseñado para usarse en una 

superficie plana y nivelada, caso contrario podría no 
funcionar correctamente. SIEMPRE coloque la unidad 
SOLO2 en una superficie firme y nivelada. SIEMPRE 
asegúrese que la unidad SOLO2 se encuentre al menos 
a 15 cm (6”) de distancia de las paredes o computadoras 
y a 0.93 cm (3 pies) de fuentes de calor como estufas, 
radiadores o calentadores. 

Gracias por comprar el Filtro de aire para espacio personal 
SOLO2 de Hunter Fan Company. Usted ha adquirido nuestro 
producto más reciente en limpieza de aire portátil que ha 
sido diseñado para mejorar la calidad del aire que respira. 
Su Filtro de aire Hunter incluye las siguientes novedosas 
características:

•   Controles táctiles: Su Purificador de aire SOLO2 
utiliza una interface de control táctil para la operación. Los 
botones táctiles en la parte frontal de la unidad solo deben 
tocarse con la punta de los dedos para activarlos. Las uñas, 
lapiceros o lápices no activarán los campos del control táctil.

•   Interfaz GUI: Comodidad y control para su unidad 
SOLO2. La interfaz de usuario en su computadora le 
permitirá no sólo controlar su unidad SOLO2, sino que 
también incluye varias opciones de programación para 
comodidad y control adicional.

•   Alimentación eléctrica conmutable: Su adaptador de 
energía SOLO2 cumple con todas las reglamentaciones 
estatales y locales sobre consumo de energía. Con su 
adaptador de energía en posición “Comutable”, su unidad 
SOLO2 puede ser transportada a cualquier lugar, inclusive 
hasta el extranjero.

instrucciOnes de seguridad

2. Antes de usar la unidad SOLO2, extienda el cordón e 
inspecciónelo buscando cualquier señal de daños.

3. NO use el producto si el cordón está dañado.

4. SIEMPRE DESENCHUFE la unidad SOLO2 de su 
computadora y fuente de alimentación mientras se esté 
limpiando.

5. NUNCA sumerja la unidad SOLO2 en agua porque 
pueden producirse daños permanentes. Para limpiar 
adecuadamente su SOLO2, siga las instrucciones de la 
sección Mantenimiento de este manual.

6. Este equipo debe ser revisado frecuentemente y debe 
eliminarse la suciedad acumulada en él regularmente 
para prevenir la excesiva acumulación que podría 
ocasionar una combustión súbita generalizada o riesgo 
de incendio.

Instrucciones De Seguridad ................................................. 2

Introducción .......................................................................... 2
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instalación del sOftware
requisitos del sistema windows

sistema de filtradO de aire
cómo funciona el sistema HePatech

requisitos del sistema apple

instalación en macintosh

Sistema: Windows 2000 / XP / Vista
Procesador: Pentium 4 o mejorado
Memoria: 256MB RAM
Tamaño para la instalación: 10 MB

instalación en windows
Coloque el CD de SOLO2 en su unidad ROM para CD 
o DVD. Si su computadora permite la reproducción 
automática, una ventana de instalación aparecerá 
automáticamente en su pantalla de Windows. Haga clic 
en el botón ok de la ventana de bienvenida y siga las 
instrucciones en pantalla para instalar su software SOLO2.

Sistema: Mac OS10+
Memoria: 256MB RAM
Tamaño para la instalación: 10 MB

Instalación en Macintosh: Cargue el CD de SOLO2 en su 
computadora Apple y el CD iniciará automáticamente el 
software. Siga las indicaciones en pantalla para cargar las 
extensiones de  archivo de su SOLO2 en su computadora.

El aire es aspirado a través de la parte inferior de la unidad 
donde las partículas como polvo, caspa de mascotas y 
polen se acumulan en el filtro HEPAtech®, dejando el aire 
emitido en la parte frontal de la unidad SOLO2 limpio y 
fresco para su espacio personal. Figura 1. El carbón en la 
parte posterior del filtro también ayuda a eliminar los malos 
olores del aire. El ventilador dentro de la unidad asegura 
que el aire sea atraído hacia la unidad e impulsado a través 
del filtro para proporcionar aire fresco cada vez que se 
configure la unidad SOLO2. Consulte la Figura 2.
sobre falla de las partes.

figura 1.

Alta eficiencia de filtrado de partículas: El filtro 
HEPAtech® eliminará las partículas de micrones del aire 
que pasa a través del filtro. El lado posterior del filtro 
HEPAtech® incluye un filtro de carbón que también ayudará 
a eliminar malos olores.

Contadores de filtros: El mantenimiento del filtro es crítico 
para el funcionamiento dla unidad SOLO2. Para ayudarlo a 
determinar cuándo cambiar el filtro HEPAtech®, el software 
tiene incorporado un contador de vida útil que lleva la 
cuenta de la vida restante de cada filtro.
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características y ajustes

Control de velocidad 
ON/OFF

Menú de 
ayuda

Cerrar
Minimizar

Contador de 
vida de filtro

Sitio Web de 
Hunter Fan

Modo 
electrónico de 
ON/OFF

Modo de 
apagado 
automático 
ON/OFF

My Air Time
TIME

figura 3.

Control táctil

Bisagras

Restablecer Filtro

Base de cables

Conector USB

funcionamiento de la consola de control
Para poner en marcha la consola de control, haga clic en el 
botón Start, luego elija All Programs, SOLO2 folder, SOLO2.

Su Filtro de aire personal SOLO2 tiene numerosas 
características útiles que puede controlar desde el software 
del producto. A continuación se encuentra una lista de 
características disponibles a través de su software y 
cómo interactuar con éstas. Consulte la Figura 3. sobre 
descripción de interfaz.

Control de velocidad ON/OFF: Le permite encender 
y apagar la unidad así como controlar la velocidad 
del ventilador en la unidad Haga clic y mantenga 
presionado el control deslizante para desplazarlo 
hacia arriba o abajo para controlar la velocidad. La 
unidad SOLO2 se apagará al desplazar el control 
deslizante a la posición más baja. Su unidad SOLO2 
ofrece diez velocidades para el ventilador. Una vez 
ajustada, su unidad Solo2 le recordará el último 
ajuste cuando lo vuelva a encender.

Menú de ayuda: Ofrece un menú desplegable con 
preguntas relevantes a la operación y la localización 
de fallas. (se requiere conexión a Internet)

OPeración POr 
cOmPutadOra

cOmPOnentes del filtrO de 
aire

FILTER

Pre-Filtro De Carbón

USB

12VDC
500mA

“Revisión De Filtro 
(LED Ámbar)”

“Indicador Táctil 
(LED Azul)”

Estabilizadores De Alambres
figura 2.

Ductos
De Escape

Filtro

Adaptador
de enchufe

CA

Base de cables
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features and settings (cont.)
Sitio Web de Hunter Fan: Proporciona un enlace 
útil a www.hunterfan.com para obtener soporte 
técnico, información sobre pedidos y manual de 
información del propietario. (se requiere conexión a 
Internet)

Contador de vida de filtro: La vida del filtro 
depende principalmente de la operación correcta de 
su Filtro de aire personal. El software SOLO2 está 
equipado con contadores de vida para que usted 
sepa cuándo cambiar el filtro. Cada 2800 horas 
de operación, su software SOLO2 le indicará que 
revise sus filtros. El logotipo de Hunter en la parte 
frontal de la unidad SOLO2 también destellará en 
ámbar para indicar cuándo revisar el filtro. Aunque 
la vida del filtro depende de su ambiente, esto le 
indicará que usted debe revisar su filtro. (Vea la 
página 7 para ordenar un filtro o haga clic en el 
botón “filter” en la interfaz de su producto para 
hacer un pedido a través de la Web)

Modo electrónico de ON/OFF: Le permite 
configurar su SOLO2 para que se inicie al encender 
su computadora. En el modo de ENCENDIDO, 
cada vez que encienda su computadora, la unidad 
SOLO2 se iniciará junto con windows. El modo de 
APAGADO requerirá que usted encienda la unidad 
a través de la interfaz o con los controles táctiles 
del producto.

Modo de apagado automático ON/OFF: En 
el modo ON, la unidad se apagará cuando su 
sistema Windows se apague automáticamente y 
se encenderá nuevamente al cancelar el modo de 
apagado automático. Cuando está fijado en OFF, 
la unidad SOLO2 continuará funcionando incluso 
cuando Windows se encuentre en el modo de 
apagado automático.

My Air Time: Su Filtro de aire personal SOLO2 le 
permite registrar “programas” que puede operar 
en cualquier momento dado. de registrar su 
programa puede seleccionar los día Haga clic en 
el botón My Air Time y elija Record en el panel 
desplegable. Puede grabar un máximo de 24 horas 
de funcionamiento. Durante este tiempo, usted 
puede mover libremente el control deslizante del 
ventilador para ajustar el rendimiento durante 

su sesión de registro. Al terminar su sesión 
de registro, seleccione Record para terminar. 
Después seleccione los días de la semana en los 
que desea que opere el programa.

Ejemplo: Usted empieza el registro de su 
programa a las 5 pm, cambia su velocidad a 
alto a las 7 pm y después mueve el control de 
velocidad a bajo a las 10 pm. A las 11 pm usted 
termina su programa y selecciona todos los días 
de la semana como su ciclo de programación. Su 
unidad SOLO2 se activará durante la semana a 
las 5 pm y funcionará hasta las 11 pm, ajustará 
la velocidad del ventilador en alto a las 7 pm y en 
bajo a las 10 pm.

Time: Muestra en la pantalla la hora actual de la 
computadora.

figure 4.

ajuste de la unidad sOlO2

Ahora que la unidad SOLO2 funciona normalmente, tendrá 
que ajustarla para dirigir el flujo de aire hacia usted. 
Sosteniendo la parte superior de la unidad SOLO2, incline 
la unidad hacia atrás o adelante hasta encontrar un ángulo 
que le proporcione el mejor nivel de comodidad. Figure 4.
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limpieza

El mantenimiento apropiado de su Purificador de aire Hunter 
garantizará años de funcionamiento libre de problemas.
Siga estos pasos para dar un mantenimiento apropiado a su 
purificador de aire:
1. Aproximadamente cada 90 días, debe limpiarse la parte 
 externa de la unidad con un paño suave y húmedo.

2. Siga las instrucciones para el Cambio del filtro en esta 
 página para determinar cuándo y como reemplazar el 

filtro.

NOTAS:
• El purificador de aire debe ser desconectado de su 
  computadora y de la toma de corriente durante la limpieza.

• Asegúrese que la unidad esté completamente seca antes 
  de conectarla y usarla.

• • Nunca sumerja la unidad SOLO2 en agua ni use químicos 
fuertes para limpiarlo.

mantenimientO del 
PurificadOr de aire

OPeración manual
Su Purificador de aire SOLO2 puede funcionar 
independientemente del equipo proporcionado. Su unidad 
SOLO2 ofrece diez velocidades para el ventilador. Una vez 
ajustada, su unidad SOLO2 le recordará el último ajuste 
cuando lo vuelva a encender.

encender / apagar el control del flujo de aire
Para encender la unidad SOLO2, presione los botones 
arriba y abajo simultáneamente. Vea la Figura 4. Cuando 
esté encendida, presione los botones de flecha hacia 
arriba o hacia abajo para ajustar la velocidad del ventilador 
como en la Figura 5. Para apagar nuevamente su unidad 
SOLO2, presione nuevamente los botones arriba y abajo 
simultáneamente.

figura 4
figure 5.

touch 
sensitive
areas

cambio del filtro
1. Para cambiar el filtro en la unidad SOLO2, apague la 

unidad y desconecte el cable de alimentación.

2. Gire la unidad SOLO2 hacia un lado y retire la base de 
cables de la parte inferior de la unidad presionando las 
bisagras en ambos lados de la base de cables (a) y 
retirando suavemente cada base en la parte inferior de la 
unidad SOLO2 (b). Figura 6.

figura 6.

a. Presione

b. Tire para 
retirar
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protuberancias

figure 8.

5. Alinee las protuberancias de las bisagras en la base 
teniendo los agujeros en la parte inferior de la unidad y 
presione hasta escuchar clic en su lugar. Asegúrese de 
que la guía de la bisagra esté orientada hacia la parte 
de adentro de los agujeros donde se apoya la bisagra y 
fije a presión hasta escuchar un clic. Asegúrese de que 
una vez enganchado, las protuberancias de las bisagras 
queden asentadas de forma segura en los agujeros de la 
parte inferior de la unidad SOLO2. Figura 8.

6. Coloque nuevamente su unidad SOLO2 en posición 
vertical y enciéndala.

7. Si la luz del filtro en la parte frontal de la unidad continua 
destellando, presione el botón de restablecer el filtro en 
la parte posterior de la unidad durante 3 segundos para 
restablecer.figura 7.

3. Coloque los dedos en las ranuras por donde salen las 
bisagras en ambos lados de la unidad y retire el filtro. 
Figura 7.

4. Instale el filtro en la unidad, usando las flechas al lado del 
filtro, indicando la dirección del flujo de aire del filtro (lado 
del carbón hacia afuera). 1. No puedo controlar la unidad SOLO2 con el equipo 

proporcionado.

Primero asegúrese de que el adaptador de energía
 esté conectado en una toma de corriente de pared e 
intente controlar la unidad SOLO2. Si la unidad funciona 
correctamente de esta forma, apague la unidad SOLO2 
usando sus controles, desconecte el cable USB de 
la computadora y reinicie su computadora. Una vez 
reiniciada la computadora, reconecte el cable USB y abra 
el equipo. Si el problema persiste, intente reinstalando el 
equipo.

2. La unidad no funciona con los controles del producto.

Desconecte la adaptador de energía de la toma de 
corriente de pared y deje que quede así por un minuto. 
Conecte nuevamente la adaptador de energía
 en la toma de corriente y presione al mismo tiempo las 
flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo en la parte frontal de la 
unidad para encenderla.

3. ¿Cómo puedo limpiar la unidad SOLO2?

Consulte las instrucciones de limpieza en la página 6 del 
manual del propietario.

4. ¿Dónde puedo comprar los filtros?

lOcalización de fallas
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Si tiene preguntas adicionales o problemas con la unidad 
SOLO2 de Hunter, llame al 1-888-830-1326 de 7:00 AM a 
7:00 PM de lunes a viernes y de 8:00 AM a 5:00 PM los 
sábados, hora del centro. También puede comunicarse con 
nosotros en la Internet ingresando a www.hunterfan.com.

garantÍa limitadO

sOPOrte técnicO

P u r i f i c a d o r  d e  a i r e  H E P A t e c h ®  
d e H u n t e r F a n C o m p a n y 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 5 AÑOS

La compañía Hunter Fan Company ofrece la siguiente 
garantía limitada para el usuario o comprador original del 
purificador de aire SOLO2.

Si cualquier parte del motor o cuadro de control de su 
purificador de aire SOLO2 falla durante los primeros 

Para obtener el filtro de reemplazo 30811, haga clic en el 
botón filtro en la interfase de la unidad SOLO2 y elija Click 
here (haga clic aquí) para conectarse al sitio Web a fin de 
adquirir los filtros de reemplazo. También puede llamar al 
1-800-313-3326 para hacer el pedido por teléfono.

reemPlazO de lOs filtrOs

    Use el enlace con el sitio Web para pedido de filtros
debajo del botón de filtro en la interfase del equipo de la 
unidad SOLO2, o puede comunicarse directamente con 
Hunter al 1 (800) 313-3326.

5. Necesito reemplazar el cable USB, adaptador de energía, 
    o CD.

El cable USB es del tipo 2 estándar, y puede ser 
comprado en cualquier distribuidor electrónico. 
Comuníquese con nuestro departamento de soporte 
técnico para todas las partes de reemplazo.

6. ¿La unidad SOLO2 es compatible con mi computadora  
    APPLE?
    Sí, la unidad SOLO2 es compatible con las computadoras 
    Apple.

cinco (5) años, a partir de la fecha de instalación, debido 
a un defecto en el material o en la mano de obra, le 
suministraremos otro purificador de aire totalmente gratis. 
Se supone que la instalación tenga lugar en la fecha de la 
compra.

 Si el cordón o la rejilla frontal del purificador de aire falla 
en cualquier momento dentro de un período de un (1) año 
después de la instalación debido a un defecto en el material 
o en la mano de obra, reemplazaremos o, a nuestra 
opción, repararemos la unidad sin costo alguno para usted 
en nuestro centro de servicio más cercano o en nuestro 
Departamento de Servicio en Memphis, Tennessee. Usted 
será responsable del costo de las piezas y la mano de obra 
después de ese período de un año.

EL USO DE UN FILTRO QUE NO SEA DE HUNTER 
ANULARÁ ESTA GARANTÍA. SI EL USUARIO 
O COMPRADOR ORIGINAL DEJA DE SER EL 
PROPIETARIO DEL PURIFICADOR DE AIRE, ESTA 
GARANTÍA Y CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA QUE 
PERMANEZCA ENTONCES EN EFECTO, INCLUYENDO 
PERO SIN LIMITARSE A CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE UTILIZACIÓN 
PARA FINES ESPECÍFICOS, SERÁN ANULADAS.
NO SE OFRECE NINGUNA GARANTÍA, EXPRESA NI 
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O DE UTILIZACIÓN PARA FINES 
ESPECÍFICOS, CON RESPECTO AL MATERIAL DEL 
FILTRO O AL FILTRÓ DE CARBÓN.
ESTA GARANTÍA TOMA EL LUGAR DE TODAS LAS 
OTRAS GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS. LA DURACIÓN DE 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO 
PERO SIN LIMITARSE A CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE UTILIZACIÓN 
FINES ESPECÍFICOS, CON RESPECTO AL MOTOR 
DE LA UNIDAD, ESTÁ LIMITADA EXPRESAMENTE 
AL PERÍODO DE LA GARANTÍA EXPRESA INDICADA 
ANTERIORMENTE. 

Esta garantía no es válida si el purificador de aire no ha sido 
comprado o no se usa en los Estados Unidos o en Canadá.
Esta garantía excluye y no cubre los defectos, el mal 
funcionamiento o las fallas del purificador de aire causados 
por reparaciones efectuadas por personas no autorizadas 
por nosotros, por el uso de piezas o accesorios no 
autorizados por nosotros, o por maltrato, modificaciones, o 
daños sufridos por el purificador de aire mientras esté en su 
posesión, o por cualquier uso irrazonable, incluyendo la falla 
en suministrar un mantenimiento apropiado y necesario. 
Esta garantía no cubre purificadores de aire usados en 
aplicaciones comerciales. No se ofrecen garantías expresas 
ni implícitas a los comprados o usuarios comerciales.
Para obtener servicio, comuníquese con el centro de 
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Para más información sobre los productos de Hunter Fan 
Company, por favor vea nuestra hoja ‘Web’ en Internet, 

usando la dirección:
www.hunterfan.com

HUNTER FAN COMPANY
2 5 0 0  F R I S C O  AV E N U E
MEMPHIS, TN 38114, USA®�

OtrOs PrOjuctOs Hunter 
Para el HOgar

M

AM

4

TEMP

servicio autorizado de Hunter más cercano o con el 
Departamento de Servicio de Hunter Fan Company, 2500 
Frisco Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38114, teléfono 1-888-
830-1326. Para obtener el nombre del Centro de Servicio 
de Hunter Fan Company más cercano, escriba a Hunter 
Fan Company usando la dirección indicada arriba. Usted 
será responsable del costo de seguro y flete, o de cualquier 
otro costo de transporte hasta nuestro centro de servicio en 
la fábrica. Hunter le devolverá el purificador de aire con el 
costo de transporte prepagado. El purificador de aire debe 
ser empacado correctamente para evitar daños en tránsito, 
ya que no seremos responsables de ese tipo de daño. 
Se requiere prueba de compra cuando se solicite servicio 
bajo la garantía. El comprador debe presentar el recibo de 
venta u otro documento que sirva como prueba de haber 
comprado el equipo.

EN NINGÚN CASO HUNTER FAN COMPANY SERÁ 
RESPONSABLE DE DAÑOS DIRECTOS, INDIRECTOS, 
ESPECIALES, CONSECUENTES O INCIDENTALES EN 
EXCESO DEL PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL PURIFICADOR 
DE AIRE. SU ÚNICO REMEDIO SERÁ LA REPARACIÓN 
O EL CAMBIO DE LA UNIDAD COMO SE INDICÓ 
ANTERIORMENTE.

ALGUNOS ESTADOS AMERICANOS Y PROVINCIAS 
CANADIENSES NO PERMITEN:
• LIMITACIONES DE LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA;

• LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS DIRECTOS, 
INDIRECTOS, ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES O 
CONSECUENTES;

ASÍ QUE LAS LIMITACIONES ANTERIORES PUEDEN NO 
APLICARSE A USTED.
ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES 
ESPECÍFICOS Y PUEDE TAMBIÉN TENER OTROS 
DERECHOS QUE VARÍAN DE ESTADO A ESTADO O DE 
PROVINCIA A PROVINCIA.

Care-Free 
Humidifier™

Termostato  
programable

Ventiladores 
Hunter Original®

http://www.hunterfan.com/pages/cat_humidifiers.php
http://www.hunterfan.com/pages/cat_ceiling_fans.php
http://www.hunterfan.com/pages/cat_thermostats.php
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